expenses and laundry charges). The Group has appointed an independent professional consultant to
perform review and recalculation of GST and GST audit after the discovery of these GST accounting
errors.

6

Based on the findings arising from the GST audit under the ACAP, the directors of the Company have
determined that prior year adjustments should be made in the consolidated financial statements by (i)
restating the comparative amounts in the consolidated financial statements for the prior period for the
effects of the errors which occurred during the year ended 31 December 2021; and (ii) restating the
opening balances of the assets, liabilities and equity as at 1 January 2021 for the effects of the errors
which occurred before 1 January 2021. The financial statement line items affected and the amounts of
the correction of the prior period errors discovered in respect of the consolidated financial statements for
previous financial years, as well as the details of the errors and their effects on those prior periods, are
set out below.

Extracted from consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the
year ended 31 December 2021

2021
(as previously

reported)
Prior year

adjustments
2021

(as restated)
S$ S$ Notes S$

Revenue 21,416,453 479,383 (i) 21,895,836
Cost of sales and services (13,656,186) (512,940) (ii) (14,169,126)

Gross profit 7,760,267 (33,557) 7,726,710

Other gain and losses, net (395,083) (626) (iii) (395,709)

Loss before income tax (28,187) (34,183) (vi) (62,370)

Loss for the year (463,647) (34,183) (497,830)

Total comprehensive expense for the year (316,909) (34,183) (351,092)

Loss attributable to:
Owners of the Company (212,022) (34,183) (246,205)
Non-controlling interests (251,625) – (251,625)

Loss for the year (463,647) (34,183) (497,830)

Total comprehensive expense attributable to:
Owners of the Company (65,836) (34,183) (100,019)
Non-controlling interests (251,073) – (251,073)

Total comprehensive expense for the year (316,909) (34,183) (351,092)
Loss per share
Basic and diluted loss per share (0.02) –* (0.02)

* Less than Singapore cents 0.01

7

Extracted from consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2021

2021
(as previously

reported)
Prior year

adjustments Reclassification
2021

(as restated)
S$ S$ Notes S$ S$

Other receivables, deposits and prepayments 4,866,142 84,151 (iv) (1,619,557) 3,330,736
Total current assets 30,623,915 84,151 30,708,066
Total assets 33,685,346 84,151 33,769,497
Trade and other payables 4,986,789 1,233,429 (iv) 6,220,218
Total current liabilities 8,232,768 1,233,429 9,466,197
Total liabilities 8,511,830 1,233,429 9,745,259
Total equity and liabilities 33,685,346 84,151 33,769,497
Retained earnings 6,802,621 (1,149,278) (iv) 5,653,343
Equity attributable to owners of the Company 25,424,589 (1,149,278) 24,275,311
Total equity 25,173,516 (1,149,278) 24,024,238

Extracted from consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2021

1 January 2021
(as previously

reported)
Prior year

adjustment Reclassification
1 January 2021

(as restated)
S$ S$ Notes S$ S$

Other receivables, deposits and prepayments 4,425,544 84,151 (iv) (1,646,999) 2,862,696
Total current assets 32,446,928 84,151 32,531,079
Total assets 39,412,823 84,151 39,496,974
Trade and other payables 7,551,236 1,199,246 (iv) 8,750,482
Total current liabilities 13,166,527 1,199,246 14,365,773
Total liabilities 13,922,398 1,199,246 15,121,644
Total equity and liabilities 39,412,823 84,151 39,496,974
Retained earnings 7,014,643 (1,115,095) (iv) 5,899,548
Equity attributable to owners of the Company 25,490,425 (1,115,095) 24,375,330
Total equity 25,490,425 (1,115,095) 24,375,330

8

Extracted from consolidated statement of changes in equity for the year ended 31 December 2021

Retained
earnings

Equity
attributable to
owners of the

Company Total equity
S$ S$ S$

At 1 January 2021 (originally stated) 7,014,643 25,490,425 25,490,425
Prior year adjustments (note (v)) (1,115,095) (1,115,095) (1,115,095)

At 1 January 2021 (restated) 5,899,548 24,375,330 24,375,330

For the year ended 31 December 2021:
Loss for the year (originally stated) (212,022) (212,022) (463,647)
Prior year adjustments (note (vi)) (34,183) (34,183) (34,183)

Loss for the year (restated) (246,205) (246,205) (497,830)

Total comprehensive expense
for the year (originally stated) (212,022) (65,836) (316,909)

Prior year adjustments (note (vi)) (34,183) (34,183) (34,183)

Total comprehensive expense
for the year (restated) (246,205) (100,019) (351,092)

At 31 December 2021 (originally stated) 6,802,621 25,424,589 25,173,516
Prior year adjustments (note (v)) (1,149,278) (1,149,278) (1,149,278)

At 31 December 2021 (restated) 5,653,343 24,275,311 24,024,238

Extracted from consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2021

2021
(as previously

reported)
Prior year

adjustments
2021

(as restated)
S$ S$ Notes S$

Cash flows from operating activities
Loss before income tax (28,187)  (34,183) (vi) (62,370)
Adjustments for:
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment, net (298,161) 626 (iii) (297,535)

Operating profit before working capital changes 4,959,050 (33,557) 4,925,493
Change in trade and other payables (1,788,448) 33,557 (1,754,891)

9

Based on the findings of the GST audit referred to above, the previously reported carrying amounts
of GST and VAT receivables (included in “Other receivables, deposits and prepayments” in current
assets) and GST and VAT payables (included in “Trade and other payables” in current liabilities) were
found to be understated by amounts of S$84,151 and S$1,233,429 respectively as at 31 December
2021 and S$84,151 and S$1,199,246 respectively as at 1 January 2021. These errors mainly arose from
(i) omission of GST output tax on income from provision of meal and other services to staffs and (ii)